# MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

### S.R.O. 210F 2019

## UNDESIREABLE PERSONS EXPULSION ORDER

### ARRANGEMENT OF ORDER

1.	Citation	2
	Commencement	
3.	Expulsion	3

#### Montserrat

Undesirable Persons Expulsion Order, 2019

S.R.O. 21 of 2019

#### MONTSERRAT

#### STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

### S.R.O. 21 OF 2019

#### UNDESIRABLE PERSONS EXPULSION ORDER

THE UNDESIRABLE PERSONS EXPULSION ORDER 2019 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTIONS 2 AND 5 OF THE UNDESIRABLE PERSONS EXPULSION ACT (CAP. 13.09).

**WHEREAS** under section 2 of the Undesirable Persons Expulsion Act, Cap. 13.09 ("the Act"), the Governor may, if he thinks fit, make an expulsion order requiring any person not born in Montserrat to leave Montserrat within a time fixed by the Order, and thereafter to remain out of Montserrat if a Court in Montserrat certifies certain matters to the Governor;

**AND WHEREAS** under section 5 of the Act, it is lawful for the Governor, in any expulsion order, to order that a person be arrested and deported from Montserrat, instead of requiring a person to leave Montserrat within a fixed time;

**AND WHEREAS** the High Court of Justice has certified to the Governor that John Jones has been convicted by that Court of an arrestable offence;

**AND WHEREAS** the Governor thinks it is fit to make an expulsion order under section 2(a) of the Act in respect of John Jones, a person not born in Montserrat and not a Montserratian;

**AND WHEREAS** the Governor thinks it is fit to order that John Jones be arrested and deported from Montserrat, instead of being made to leave within a fixed period;

NOW THEREFORE, the Governor, makes the following Order:

#### 1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Undesirable Persons Expulsion Order, 2019.

#### 2. Commencement

This Order comes into force on 4 July, 2019.

#### Montserrat

Undesirable Persons Expulsion Order, 2019

## S.R.O. 21 of 2019

### 3. Expulsion

John Jones shall be arrested and deported from Montserrat in the manner directed by the Governor and shall remain out of Montserrat after being deported.

Made by the Governor this 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2019.

(Sgd.) Lyndell Simpson Governor (Ag.)

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2019.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET